

Legislation Text

File #: Res 0159-2022, Version: \*

## THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK RESOLUTION NO. 159

Resolution approving the cemetery merger request of the Mount Carmel Cemetery located at 83-55 Cypress Hills Street (Block 3750, Lot 655) with the Mount Neboh Cemetery located at 82-07 Cypress Hills Street (Block 3750, Lot 705), Borough of Queens, for use as cemetery purposes (Application No. G 220013 CCQ; Preconsidered L.U. No. 44)

## By Council Members Salamanca and Louis

WHEREAS, Mount Carmel Cemetery filed with the Council on February 7, 2022 its application pursuant to Section 1506(c) of the New York State Not-for-Profit Corporation Law requesting approval to merge the Mount Carmel Cemetery located at 83-55 Cypress Hills Street (Block 3750, Lot 655) with the Mount Neboh Cemetery located at 82-07 Cypress Hills Street (Block 3750, Lot 705) in Community District 5, Borough of Queens, for use as cemetery purposes (Application No. G 220013 CCQ) (the "Application");

WHEREAS, the Application is subject to review and action by the Council pursuant to Section 1506 of the New York State Not-for-Profit Corporation Law;

WHEREAS, upon due notice, the Council held a public hearing on the Application on April 26, 2022; and

WHEREAS, the Council has considered the land use implications and other policy issues relating to the Application.

## **RESOLVED**:

Pursuant to Section 1506 of the New York State Not-for-Profit Corporation Law, the Council approves the request by Mount Carmel Cemetery to merge the Mount Carmel Cemetery located at 83-55 Cypress Hills Street (Block 3750, Lot 655) with the Mount Neboh Cemetery located at 82-07 Cypress Hills Street (Block 3750, Lot 705), Borough of Queens, Community District 5, as more particularly described as follows:

All that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate lying and being in the Borough of Queens, County of Queens, City and State of New York, bounded and described as follows:

## 83-55 Cypress Hills Street (Block 3750, Lot 655) and 82-07 Cypress Hills Street (Block 3750, Lot 705)

Adopted.

Office of the City Clerk, } The City of New York, } ss.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by The Council of The City of New York on \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2022 on file in this office.

City Clerk, Clerk of The Council